

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Federal and State Affairs** recommends **HB 2517** be amended on page 8, in line 8, by striking "during" and inserting ", commencing in"; in line 9, by striking "through fiscal year 2023"; in line 20, by striking "each of the"; also in line 20, by striking "years" and inserting "year"; also in line 20, by striking all after "2020"; in line 21, by striking "2023" and inserting "and each fiscal year thereafter";

On page 10, in line 33, after "thereto" by inserting ", or any community mental health center organized pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 19-4001 et seq., and amendments thereto, and licensed pursuant to K.S.A. 2017 Supp. 39-2001 et seq., and amendments thereto, or any mental health clinic organized pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 65-211 et seq., and amendments thereto, and licensed pursuant to K.S.A. 2017 Supp. 39-2001 et seq., and amendments thereto"; by striking all in lines 40 through 43;

On page 11, by striking all in lines 1 through 7; in line 25, by striking all after "(c)"; by striking all in lines 26 through 37; in line 38, by striking the first "(d)"; also in line 38, by striking the second "(d)" and inserting "(c)";

On page 12, in line 21, by striking all after the period; by striking all in lines 22 through 29; in line 30, by striking "thereto."; in line 41, after "(e)" by inserting "As used in this section:

(1) "Facility owner licensee" shall have the same meaning as that term is defined in K.S.A. 74-8802, and amendments thereto.

(2) "Racetrack gaming facility manager" shall have the same meaning as that term is defined in K.S.A. 74-8702, and amendments thereto.

(3) "Lottery gaming facility manager" shall have the same meaning as that term is defined in K.S.A. 74-8702, and amendments thereto.

(4) "Prize" shall have the same meaning as that term is defined in K.S.A. 74-8702, and amendments thereto, and any winnings from parimutuel wagering as provided by the Kansas parimutuel racing act in K.S.A. 74-8801 et seq., and amendments thereto.

(f) ";

On page 17, following line 43, by inserting:

"New Sec. 11. (a) Any person listed in subsections (b)(1) or (b)(2) may engage or direct a person under 18 years of age to violate the provisions of the Kansas lottery act in order to develop a program or system that determines and encourages compliance with the provisions of such act prohibiting sales of lottery tickets to persons under the age of 18 via lottery ticket vending machines.

(b) No person shall engage or direct a person under 18 years of age to violate any provision of the Kansas lottery act for purposes of determining compliance with the provisions of such act unless such person is:

- (1) An officer having authority to enforce the provisions of the Kansas lottery act;
- (2) an authorized representative of the attorney general, a county attorney or district attorney;

or

(3) a lottery retailer, or such retailer's designee, pursuant to a self-compliance program designed to increase compliance with the provisions of the Kansas lottery act and approved by the executive director.

(c) The provisions of this section shall be part of and supplemental to the Kansas lottery act.";

And by renumbering sections accordingly; and the bill be passed as amended.

Chairperson